Black Sea Journal of Engineering and Science
doi: 10.34248/bsengineering.1327903
BSJ Eng Sci / Fuat KARTAL and Arslan KAPTAN                     458
This work is licensed (CC BY-NC 4.0) under Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License
Open Access Journal
e-ISSN: 2619 – 8991
MECHANICAL PERFORMANCE OF SALVADORA PERSICAL
(MISWAK) REINFORCED POLYLACTIC ACID MATRIX

Miswak/PLA composite filament was used to create
tensile test specimens in accordance with ASTM 638
Black Sea Journal of Engineering and Science
BSJ Eng Sci / Fuat KARTAL and Arslan KAPTAN                               460
Type IV standards. This composite filament is evaluated
as a promising material for various applications by
combining the advantages of PLA as well as the natural
properties obtained from the Miswak plant. Table 1
shows the mixing ratios of samples containing polylactic
acid (PLA), PLA/g/MA (polylactic acid modified with
maleic acid), and Miswak fiber (Miswak). The PLA/W0
sample contains only 100% PLA, while the PLA/W5
sample has 94% PLA, 1% PLA/g/MA and 5% Miswak
content. Similarly, 88% PLA, 2% PLA/g/MA and 10%
Miswak in the PLA/W10 sample, 81% PLA, 4%
PLA/g/MA and 15% Miswak in the PLA/W15 sample,
and 74% in the PLA/W20 sample. It has PLA, 6%
PLA/g/MA and 20% Miswak content. These mixing ratios
show the compositions of the composite samples and the
percentage of materials they contain. These ratios can
affect the properties and performance of the composite
material. The schematic illustration of composite
filament preparation typically involves several steps
(Figure 1).
Table 1. Sample combination rates
Sample name PLA (wt%) PLA/g/MA (wt%) Miswak (wt%)
PLA/W0 100 0 0
PLA/W5 94 1 5
PLA/W10 88 2 10
PLA/W15 81 4 15
PLA/W20 74 6 20
Figure 1. PLA/MF preparation and printing cycle.
Here is a general description of the process:
Selection of Matrix Material: A suitable matrix material is
selected, such as PLA or another compatible polymer.

which can affect the overall properties and performance
of the material. However, reducing the particle size too
much can sometimes lead to undesirable results. For
example, agglomeration of nanoscale particles can be a
problem. This means that the particles clump together
and form large clumps, which can negatively affect the
material's properties. The Miswak powders used in this
study were sieved at an average size of 10 microns.
3. Results and Discussion
Density values of composite samples containing PLA and
Miswak fiber (MF) are given in Table 2. It is observed
that there is an increase in the density of PLA-MF
composites as the MF content increases. While the
density of PLA sample is 1.240 g/cm3, the density of PLA-
MF10 sample containing 10% MF is 1.255 g/cm3, the
density of PLA-MF20 sample containing 20% MF is 1.283
g/cm3 and the density of PLA-MF30 sample containing
30% MF is 1.308 g/cm3 has been determined. These
results show that Miswak fiber increases the density of
composites. Density increase can affect the physical

addition, other variables such as matrix material and
moisture content may also have an effect on void
formation. The presence of MF disrupted the flow of
molten resin, resulting in the formation of meso-and
micro-voids. The irregularity of the air permeability of
the MF caused the formation of more voids and
weakened the matrix-fiber connection. These gaps can
act as stress concentration points under loading
conditions, leading to earlier failure of samples. These
results are also consistent with the findings of previous
studies (Chauhan et al. 2020; Bramantoro et al., 2018;
Rafiqah et al., 2023).
Black Sea Journal of Engineering and Science
BSJ Eng Sci / Fuat KARTAL and Arslan KAPTAN               464
Figure 6. SEM micrograph of stretched surfaces of PLA-MF composites with different loading ratios. (a) shows the
stretched surface of the PLA-MF10 10% wt sample at 100 times magnification, while (b) shows the PLA-MF20 stretched
surface of the 20% wt sample.
On the other hand, the image in Figure 6.b shows the
presence of voids indicating ineffective interfacial
bonding between the hydrophilic matrix and the